CITY OF FOLEY COUNTY OF BENTON STATE OF MINNESOTA

ORDINANCE NUMBER 475

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE FOLEY CITY ORDINANCES CHAPTER VI, SECTION 610 SEWER RATES AND CHARGES FOR SPRINKLERS

The Foley City Council hereby ordains:

SECTION 1:

That Section 610:00, Subdivision 2 is hereby repealed in its entirety and replaced with the following:

Subd. 2. Rates, Fees and Charges. The City Council shall adopt by resolution schedules of water rates, fees and charges which schedules shall be known as the sewer rate schedule. All water usage is subject to sewer rate charges except properties which have a city approved sprinkler meter. All sprinkler meters are subject to the conditions of the current city sprinkler policy.

SECTION 2:

Upon approval by at least 4/5th of all of the members of the City Council, the Council determines that the following summary clearly informs the public of the intent and effect of this ordinance and authorizes the publication of the summary in place of the entire text thereof:

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING WATER CHARGES AND RATES FOR SPRINKLERS.

The Water Charges and Rates were amended to allow the City Council to set the water rate schedule by resolution. A copy of the ordinance is available at City regular business hours

Passed and adopted by the City Council of the City of Foley this 2 nd day of May, 2023.	
	Jack M. Brosh, Mayor
ATTEST:	
G. 1 A D	
Sarah A. Brunn, Administrator	